

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**ECF Case
07 Civ. 8224 (KBF) (FM)**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2800

DAVID BOBER
SHANE CARGO
BRANDON COWART
LOUIS A. PELLEGRINO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Background Concerning the Enforcement Operations at Issue 3

 B. 710 Jefferson Street..... 4

 C. 15 West 18th Street..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Summary Judgment 6

 1. Legal Standards Applicable to Motions for Summary Judgment..... 6

 2. Summary Judgment Is Generally Unavailable as to
 the Existence or Validity of Consent to Enter or Search,
 and Critical Factual Disputes Exist Here 8

 B. Consent Is Governed by an Objective Standard, and in
 Civil Cases Plaintiffs Carry the Ultimate Burden of Persuasion 10

 C. The Extent of Each Defendant’s Personal Involvement
 Is a Factual Issue Precluding Summary Judgment 11

 D. Evidence of Defendants’ Habits and Routine Practices, Which Is
 Admissible Under Fed. R. Evid. 406, Precludes Summary Judgment 14

 E. Whether Consent Was Valid Is a Factual Issue
 Precluding Summary Judgment 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abdella v. O’Toole, 343 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Conn. 2004).....17, 18

Accolla v. Ladestri, No. 87 Civ. 2272 (LMM),
1991 WL 274330 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 1991)9

Aguilar v. ICE, No. 07-8224, 2011 WL 3273160 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2011)19, 20

America Casualty Co. v. Nordic Leasing, Inc., 42 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 1994)6

Ammirato v. Duraclean Intern., Inc., No. CV 07-5204 (ARL),
2010 WL 1186325 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010).....7

Anobile v. Pelligrino, 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 21

Beckcom v. United States, 584 F. Supp. 1471 (N.D.N.Y. 1984)15

Berg v. United States, No. 03-4642 (MJD/JSM),
2007 WL 425448 (D. Minn. Feb. 2, 2007)8

Carrion v. Smith, 549 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 2008).....15

Castellar v. Caporale, No. CV-04-3402 (DGT),
2010 WL 3522814 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2010)12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)6

Charles v. Odum, 664 F. Supp. 747 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)18

Chuman v. Wright, 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....12, 13

Crooker v. Van Higgins, 682 F. Supp. 1274 (D. Mass. 1988).....8

Cuoco v. Moritsugu, 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)12

Djonbalic v. City of New York, No. 99 Civ. 11398 (SHS) (AJP),
2000 WL 1146631 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2000).....9, 19

Dolphin Direct Equity Partners, LP v. Interactive Motorsports & Entertainment Corp.,
No. 08 Civ. 1558 (RMB)(THK), 2009 WL 577916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2009)21

Evans v. Lopez, No. 98 C 2077, 2000 WL 631357 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2000).....8, 10

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)12

Fischl v. Armitage, 128 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997).....7

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....20

Fuller v. Summit Treestands, LLC, No. 07-CV-00330(A)(M),
2009 WL 1874058 (W.D.N.Y. May 11, 2009).....15

Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services Ltd. Partnership,
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

JSC Foreign Economic Association v. International Development & Trade Services, Inc.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....7, 21

Jones v. Williams, 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

Maker v. City of Tillamook, Or., No. 06-CV-731-PK, 2007 WL 2688230
(D. Or. Sept. 10, 2007).....8, 11

McCadd v. Murphy, 763 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2010)8

McClellan v. Smith, 439 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006)7

McElmurry v. U.S. Bank National Association, No. CV-04-642-HU,
2007 WL 1276958 (D. Or. Mar. 23, 2007).....16

McGann v. Northeast Ill. Regional Commuter R.R. Corp.,
8 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1993)9

Mickle v. Morin, 297 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2002)7

Minter v. County of Westchester, No. 08 Civ. 7726 (WHP),
2011 WL 856269 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011)7

Nigro v. Phillips, No. 92-CV-399, 1997 WL 86323 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 1997)9

Ostroski v. Town of Southold, 443 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....7

Reed v. Schneider, 612 F. Supp. 216 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)9

Rich v. United States, 158 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D. Md. 2001).....8

Ruggiero v. Krzeminski, 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

Schneckloth v. Bustamante, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....19, 20

<u>Tavarez v. Reno</u> , 54 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<u>United States v. Bifulco</u> , No. 06-CV-684A, 2007 WL 1288214 (W.D.N.Y. May 1, 2007).....	15
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 56 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<u>United States v. Matlock</u> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	18
<u>United States v. Peterson</u> , 100 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<u>Wallace v. Conroy</u> , 945 F. Supp. 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12
<u>Federal Statutes and Rules:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 406	14, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
